COUNCILITEM 1
DATE 1D

Resolution No. 12-R68 6/25/12

A RESOLUTION GRANTING A SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE FOR A
RECREATIONAL AMUSEMENT FACILITY (DANCE ACADEMY) IN Wi
(WAREHOUSE INDUSTRIAL) ZONING DISTRICT PER SECTION 158.135 {C)
(3) FOR FRICKTECH II , LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS LOT 7, ST. LUCIE WEST
PLAT 166, ST. LUCIE WEST INDUSTRIAL PARK PHASE Il (P12-055);
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE:

WHEREAS, the City of Port St. Lucie, Fiorida, has been requested by TC
Property Venture, LLC to grant a special exception use to allow a 2,000 sq. ft.
recreational amusement facility (dance academy), located at 574 NW Mercantile
Place, on the northeast side of NW Mercantile Place in St. Lucie West Industrial
Park Phase Il, per 158.135 (C) (3) of the zoning code; and legally described as
Lot 7, St. Lucie West Plat 166, St. Lucie West Industrial Park Phase Il; and

WHEREAS, the City Council determines that the granting of this special
exception use is authorized by Section 158.255, et seq., Section 1568.135 (C) (3),
Code of Ordinances, City of Port St. Lucie, and further, that the granting of this
special exception use will not adverseiy affect the public interest; and

WHEREAS, the subject application has been reviewed in accordance with
Section 158.260, and meets the special exception use requirements as
stipulated; and

WHEREAS, on June 5, 2012, the Planning and Zoning Board
unanimously approved the Special Exception Use of the proposed dance
academy (P12-055); and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Port St. Lucie as follows:

Section 1. That the City of Port St. Lucie hereby grants a special
exception use to TC Property Venture, LLC., the owners, to allow a 2,000 sq. ft.
recreational amusement facility (dance academy) in WI {(Warehouse Industrial)
zoning district, pursuant to Section 158.255, et seq., and Section 158.135 (C) (3),
Code of Ordinances, City of Port St. Lucie, said special exception use is depicted

on the conceptual plan which is hereby formally adopted and attached as Exhibit
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Resolution No. 12-R68

‘A’, and the proposed space for the dance academy attached as Exhibit ‘B’ to be
focated at 574 NW Mercantile Place, on the northeast side of NW Mercantile
Place in St. Lucie West Industrial Park Phase I legally described as Lot 7, St.
Lucie West Plat 166, St. Lucie West industrial Park Phase Il with the condition
that the property owner is a signatory to a legally enforceable shared parking
agreement as permitted by the Zoning Code Section 158.221 (D).

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Port St. Lucie,

Florida, this 25th day of June, 2012.

CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE

BY:
JoAnn M. Faiella, Mayor

ATTEST:

Karen A. Phillips, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Roger G. Orr, City Attorney
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CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE, FL - CITY COUNCIL

AGENDA ITEM REQUEST

MEETING: REGULAR _ X SPECIAL
DATE: JUNE 25, 2012
ORDINANCE RESOLUTION __X MOTION PUBLIC HEARING __ X

{TEM: SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE APPLICATION (P12-035)
DANCE 4 LIFE ACADEMY
FRICKTECH Il @ ST. LUCIE WEST

RECOMMENDED ACTION:.

On June 5, 2012, the Planning and Zoning Board unanimously recommended approval
of the Special Exception Use as recommended by the staff.

EXHIBITS:

A. Resolution
B. Staff Report
C. Support Materials

SUMMARY EXPLANATION/BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

To allow a Recreational Amusement Facility (dance academy) in the WI (Warehouse
Industrial) Zoning District, per §158.135 (C) (3) of the Zoning Code.

IF PRESENTATION IS TO BE MADE, HOW MUCH TIME WILL BE REQUIRED?

None

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: PLANNING and ZONING DATE: 6/12/12
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ITEM 7 (H)

City of Port St. Lucie

Planning and Zoning Department
A City for All Ages

70: PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD - MEETING OF JUNE 5, 2012
FROM:  THRESIAMMA KURUVILLA, PLANNER (é»\}
RE: SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE APPLICATION (PROJECT NO. P12-055)
DANCE 4 LIFE ACADEMY
FRICKTECH Il @ ST. LUCIE WEST

DATE: MAY 24, 2012

OWNER: TC Property Venture, LLC.

APPLICANT: Chelsea Fowler of Dance 4 Life Academy. Authorization letter is
attached.

LOCATION: 574 NW Mercantile Place, located on the northeast side of NW Mercantile
Place in St. Lucie West Industrial Park Phase |l

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 7 of St. Lucie West Plat 166, St. Lucie West Industrial Park
Phase Il.

SIZE: Fricktech |l contains a total of 3.685 acres, consisting of two buildings (‘A -
21,946 sq. ft., and ‘B’ - 25,695 sq. ft.) with total area of 47,641 sq. ft. of warehouse and
offices. The proposed dance academy is a 2,000 sq. ft. area, for suite 103 in Building
‘B

EXISTING ZONING: WI (Warehouse Industrial) zoning

EXISTING USE: Suite 103 is vacant

PROPOSED USE: Recreational Amusement Facility (dance academy)

REQUESTED SPECIAL EXCEPTION: To allow Recreational Amusement Facility
(dance academy) in the WI (Warehouse Industrial) Zoning District, as permitted per
§168.135 (C) (3).
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ITEM 7 (H)
SURROUNDING USES: North = GU (General Use) zoning and WI (Warehouse
Industrial) zoning, wetland to the northeast and an existing warehouse building to the
north (Black Marlin Commerce Center); South = WI (Warehouse Industrial) zoning, Art
Stover Plumbing warehouse/office building and Intelliflex PSL 1l warehouse/office
building; East = WI (Warehouse Industrial) zoning, SLW Tuckpoint Business Park
warehouse/office building; West = WI (Warehouse Industrial} zoning, Frickteck Center
warehouse/office building.

IMPACTS AND FINDINGS:

Evaluation of Special Exception Criteria (Section 158.260)

(A) Adequate ingress and egress may be obtained to and from the property, with
particular reference to automotive and pedestrian safety and convenience, traffic flow
and control, and access in case of fire or other emergency.

Applicant: “The traffic is controlled by class schedules. Classes are broken down
by genre of dance and experience to ensure that there will be no more than 15
students in a class at one time. Classes run from 4:30-8:00 p.m. Operating hours
do not conflict with neighboring businesses. Can insure traffic pedestrian safety
and convenience. Adequate ingress and egress doors will be available (2 in
back, 1 in front) in case of an emergency.”

Staff: The proposed location for the dance academy in Building ‘B’ of Fricktech i}
has already been constructed. The site plan for Fricktech 1l, (P05-470) has been
approved by City Council on January 23, 2005 for warehouse and offices. The
site plan amendment (P07-319) was approved administratively by the Site Plan
Review Committee on 10/10/07 for minor change to the landscape plan and site
plan. This project has a total of two (2) access points along NW Mercantile Place,
which should be adequate to handle the traffic generated by the dance academy.

(B) Adequate off-street parking and loading areas may be provided, without creating
undue noise, glare, odor, or other detrimental effects upon adjoining properties.

Applicant: “Not applicable. There is no need for off street parking. Our deliveries
are via Fedex and UPS and are shipped to my home address. We do not work
with chemicals, so odor and detrimental effects are not applicable.”

Staff: There are two existing buildings in Fricktech Il property. It has a total of
39,223 sq. ft. of warehouse spaces and 8,418 sq. ft. of office spaces for both
Buildings ‘A’ and 'B’. The parking requirement for an office is one space per 200
sq. ft. and that for a warehouse is one space per 500 sq. ft., per §158.221 (C) (13)
and (23). The total required parking is 120 (including 5 handicapped parking
spaces) and the parking provided on the site is 125 (see the site plan
amendment P07-319-Exhibit A). There are 5 extra parking spaces.

The total square footage for suite 103 allotted to this recreational amusement
facility (Dance 4 Life Academy) in Building ‘B’ is 2,000. Office area in the
proposed recreational amusement facility (Dance 4 Life Academy) is 300 sq. ft,
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ITEM 7 (H)
and will require 2 parking spaces. Warehouse area in the proposed recreational
amusement facility (Dance 4 Life Academy) is 1,700 sq. ft, and will require 4
parking spaces.

Exhibit B shows the proposed space distribution of the proposed recreational
amusement facility (Dance 4 Life Academy). The different areas include: a lobby,
one 300 sq. ft. office room, one bathroom, and 1700 sq. ft. dance room. However
please note that the previous tenant was allotted 6 parking spaces {(2+4) and the
dance studio intends to use the same space of the existing offices as shown in
the floor pian, and this is only an interior alteration to the warehouse space.

The proposed Dance 4 Life Academy shall be considered as a recreational
amusement facility or an indoor group-oriented training facility. The parking
requirement is one space for each 200 sq. ft. of gross floor area per §158.221 (C)
(7) (d) and §158.221 (C) (20) of the Zoning Code and requires 10 parking
spaces; whereas the number of parking spaces provided for this suite are 6 (4 for
warehouse, and 2 for office area). There are 5 extra parking spaces for the entire
two buiidings. Zoning Code §158.221 (D) provides for Combined Off-Street
Parking and allows for sharing parking area when it is found that the hours of
operation do not overlap. The applicant has stated in the application that the
proposed recreational amusement facility (Dance 4 Life Academy) will operate in
the evenings from 4:30-8:00 p.m. in most cases, students are dropped off and
later picked up. The applicant has provided an agreement for shared use of
parking from the property owner. Due to the proposed hours of operations, there
may not be any noise, glare or other detrimental effects on adjoining properties.

The other businesses in Building ‘B’ are Total Supply Corporation, and Seward
Lab Systems Inc. and the rest of the spaces are vacant. Upon researching the
businesses at this location, most of the businesses in this building are closed on
weekends, and typically close at 5 p.m., Monday through Friday. According to the
application submitted by the applicant, the proposed recreational amusement
facility (Dance 4 Life Academy) will operate in the evenings 4:30-8:00 p.m.

(C) Adequate and properly located utilities are available or may be reasonably provided
to serve the proposed development.

Applicant: “Outside street lighting is more than adequate for the safety of our
dancers walking to and from the studio. Water utilities are adequate for plumbing,
drinking and fountains. FPL is our light supplier.”

Staff: This property is connected to St. Lucie West Service District's water and
sewer and no additional capacity will be required for the proposed special
exception use.

(D) Adequate screening or buffering. Additional buffering beyond that which is required
by the code may be required in order to protect and provide compatibility with adjoining
properties.

Applicant: “One bay is surrounded by two firewalls on each side. Firewalls
protect and provide compatibility with adjoining properties.”
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ITEM 7 (H)
Staff: No additional buffering is required. The proposed use is not next to or in
close proximity to residential uses, and the applicant states that all activities are
indoors. The proposed recreational amusement facility (Dance 4 Life Academy)
is only 4.2% of the total building area and 7.8% of Building ‘B’

The site has an approved landscape plan. The perimeter trees and landscaping
are in good condition. Due to the nature of the surrounding business, and the
presence of the required landscaping, it is determined that this site has adequate
buffering and screening, and no additional buffering is required.

(E) Signs, if any, and proposed exterior lighting will be so designed and arranged so as
to promote traffic safety and to eliminate or minimize any undue glare, incompatibility, or
disharmony with adjoining properties. Light shields or other screening devices may be
required.

Applicant: “There will be no signage other than that applied for through the
building department. The size and dimension of all future signs will be in
compliance within all city and county codes. We will follow with St. Lucie West's
requlations.”

Staff: The site is developed and if the applicant needs specific signs, they have
to get the approval of St. Lucie West Architectural Committee, and apply for a
sign permit.

(F) Yards and open spaces will be adequate to properly serve the proposed
development and to ensure compatibility with adjoining properties.

Applicant: “Not applicable. There are no yards or open spaces shared by
adjoining propetrties.”

Staff: The proposed use will not require any additional yard or open space. The
applicant's response adequately addresses this criterion.

(G) The use as proposed will be in conformance with all stated provisions and
requirements of this chapter.

Applicant: “This is not applicable. Please see section (A) for more details.”

Staff: The proposed Special Exception Use (dance academy) is listed as defined
by §158.135 (C) (3) WI (Warehouse Industrial) Zoning District, and should
conform to all provisions of the City’s Land Development Regulations.

(H) Establishment and operation of the proposed use upon the particular property
involved will not impair the health, safety, welfare, or convenience of residents and
workers in the City.
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ITEM 7 (H)
Applicant: “Dance 4 Life Academy is a family-oriented training school that
promotes safety, healthy living and teaches life skills. There are no activities that
include the use of any harmful materials that could result in injury to residents or
workers in the City.”

Staff: The proposed use is for the operation of an existing community oriented
dance academy for the kids. The applicant has stated in the cover letter that the
dance academy was in operation for less than 1 year in Lake Whitney Place in
St. Lucie West and needed to move to a larger site. Her business is a low
intensity model operation wherein she is the only teacher and provides
specialized dance training of a single session of 1 to 2 hours. This facility should
not impair the health, safety, welfare, or convenience of residents and workers in
the City.

(I) The proposed use will not constitute a nuisance or hazard because of the number of
persons who will attend or use the facility, or because of the hours of operation, or
because of vehicular movement, noise, fume generation, or type of physical activity.

Applicant: “Please see attached section (A) and section (H) for detailed
description.”

Staff: The applicant states in the application that the operation of the dance and
acrobatic school will operate in the evenings from 4:30-8:00 p.m., and would be
conducted inside the existing buiiding. Upon researching the businesses at this
location, most of the businesses in this building are closed on weekends, and
typically close at 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. The school expects an
average of 15 students per evening and the training hoursftimes are staggered
based on their age, category of dance, and experience level. Each session is a
small class (no more than 8 students per session) and typically the first classes
do not begin until after typical peak hours for the surrounding businesses. At
most there may be two evening sessions per weekday, and three per day on the
weekend. Therefore, the proposed use should not constitute a nuisance or
hazard.

(J) The use as proposed for development will be compatible with the existing or
permitted uses of adjacent property. The proximity or separation and potential impact of
the proposed use (including size and height of buildings, access location, light and
noise) on nearby property will be considered in the submittal and analysis of the
request. The City may request project design changes or changes to the proposed use
to mitigate the impacts upon adjacent properties and the neighborhood.

Applicant: “This is not applicable. Our intended use is not outside of the existing
structure. We will not be altering the exterior of the existing building.”

Staff: This site is already developed, and the proposal will only be changing the
interior of one bay of the large warehousefoffice stores in an already existing
building Fricktech li, to create the dance academy. This site is located in a
significant warehouse/commercial area within the City, and is surrounded by
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ITEM 7 (H)
other warehouse/commercial zoned property, and should be compatible with the
site itself, as well as with the adjacent properties.

(K) As an alternative to reducing the scale and/or magnitude of the project as stipulated
in criteria (J) above, the City may deny the request for the proposed use if the use is
considered incompatible, too intensive or intrusive upon the nearby area and would
result in excessive disturbance or nuisance from the use aftering the character of
neighborhood.

The applicant has acknowledged this section. The applicant has to apply for a change
of use application with the Building Department.

(L) Development and operation of the proposed use will be in full compliance with any
additional conditions and safeguards which the City Council may prescribe, including
but not limited to, reasonable time limit within which the action for which special
approval is requested shall be begun or completed or both.

The applicant has acknowledged this section.

Compatibility with special exception criteria: §158.135 (C) (3): “Special Exception
Uses” allows recreational amusement facility. The applicant will be converting one bay
of the warehouse/office building into a dance academy with an approximately 2,000
square foot area. This application is compatible with all zoning requirements for the
Special Exception Use in WI (Warehouse Industrial).

Similar Other Projects:

1. Treasure Coast Speedway (P0S-079) was approved for a special exception use of a
recreation instruction school on property zoned WI (Warehouse Industrial). Resolution
09-R121 was approved by City Council on September 28, 2009.

2. A special exception use for East Port Plaza-TechnicalVocational schoo! {(P10-083) in
the CG (General Commercial) zoning was approved by the City Council on September
27,2010 as per Resolution 10-R66.

3. A Special Exception Use for a Fine Arts Studio-Drummers Only Drum Shop (P11-
013) in the WI (Warehouse Industrial) zoning was approved by the City Council on April
25, 2011, as per Resolution 11-R21.

4. A Special Exception Use for Sidekick Martial Arts Training School {P11-062) in the
WI (Warehouse Industrial) zoning was approved by the City Council on July 11, 2011 as
per Resolution 11-R42

5. A Special Exception Use for an Indoor Volleyball School (P11-089) in the Wi
(Warehouse Industrial) zoning was approved by the City Council on September 26,
2011 as per Resolution 11-R21.

6. A Special Exception Use for a Recreational Amusement Facility (dance and acrobatic

studio) in the WI (Warehouse Industrial) Zoning District in Tuckpoint Business Park at
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ITEM 7 (H)
St. Lucie West (P12-041) was approved by the Planning and Zoning Board on May 1,
2012 and is scheduled for the City Council meeting on May 28, 2012.

Notice to Property Owners: A notice has been sent to all neighbors within a 300 foot
radius.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The Planning and Zoning Department staff finds the request to be consistent with
special exception criteria as stipulated in Section 158.260 of the Zoning Code and
recommends approval with the condition that the property owner is a signatory to a
legally enforceable shared parking agreement as permitted by the Zoning Code Section
158.221 (D).

Planning and Zoning Board Action Options:
o Motion to recommend approval to the City Council
o Motion to recommend approval to the City Council with conditions
o Motion to recommend denial to the City Council

Should the Board need further clarification or information from either the applicant
and/or staff, it may exercise the right to table or continue the hearing or review to a
future meeting.
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APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTiwN USE

gllTY OF EC‘ZRT ST.DLUCIE FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
annin Zoning Department

121 S\f\gPort ST. Lucie Blvd. Planning Dept. //Q— o85S
Por: St. Lucie, Florida 34984 Fee (Nonrefundable)s 4, //5. 6O
(772)871-5212 FAX: (772)871-5124 Receipt#__ /L 8L

Refer o "Fee Schedule” for application fee. Make check payable to the “City of Port St. Lucie”. Feels
nonrefundable unless application is withdrawn prior to béing scheduled for the Site Plan Review
Cammitiee meeting or adverlising for the Planning and Zoning Board meeting. Attach two copies of
proof of ownership {e.g., warranty deed, affidavit}, lease agreement (where applicable), approved
Congcept Plan or Approved Site Plan, and a statement addressing each of the attached criteria.

PRIMARY CONTACT EMAIL ADDRESS:

PROPERTY OWNER:
TC Property Venture, LLC

Name:

Address: 815 Colorado Ave, Suite 205, Stuari, FI 34994

772-221-2933 Fax No.: 772-221-3076

Telephone No.:

APPLICANT {IF OTHER THAN OWNER, ATTACH AUTHORIZATION TO ACT AS AGENT):

Name: Chelsea Fowler

Address: 638 NW Kildare Street, Port St Lucie, F1 34983 QE‘:QF:;«%“Q :

Tolephone No.: _ 772-924=5¥5% f04 56FE Fax No.: R7A fno 4 ang
PR 22812

DL duivies wazt e e

SUBJECT PROPERTY:
. SITY OF PORT ST, LUCIE F
5t Lucie West Plat #166, St Lucie West Industrial Park Phase II Lot 7

Legal Description:

Parcel |.D Number: 3323-680-0014-000-2

Address: 574 NW Mercantile P1 UnitAl03 Bays: _1
Development Name: ___Frick Tech TI (Attach Sketch andfor Survey)
Gross _easable Area (sq. ft.): 2000 Assembly Area (sq. fl.): 1700

Current Zoning Classification: _WI- PSL SEU Reguested: Fine A#ts/Bance Studio Ch 158.00¢

Please state, as detailed as possible, reascns for requesting proposed SEU (continue on separate sheet,
if necessary):

See Attached exhibit 1

Ofelan “Tuiler  Chelieo fpulec /132
7 Signaiurg gFApplicant Hand Print Name "7 Datef

NOTE: Signalure on this application acknowledges that a certificate of concurrency for adequale public facilites as needed o
service this project has not yet been delermined. Adeguacy of public facility services Is not gfuaranleed al this stage in the
developmenl review process. Adeguacy for public facilities is determinad through certification of concuirency and the ssuance

of final local development arders as may be necessary for this project to be determined based on the application materiai
submitled. HAPZ\SHAREDWPPLCTMSEUARPL (08/21/11)



SPECIAL EXCEPTION USES

The Planning and Zonin% Board, and Zoning Adminisirator. may authorize tne special exceptlion use
from the provisions of § 58.260. in order 1o authorize any special exception use from the terms of
thie chapter, the Planning and Zoning Board, or Zoning dministrator, will consider the special
exception criteria in § 15%.260 and consider your responses to the following when making a
determination.

(A) Piease explain how adeguate ingress and egress will be obtained to and from the property, with

particular reference to automotive and pedestrian safety and convenience, traffic flow, and control,

and access in case of fire or other emergency.
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(B) Pleasd explain how adeguate off-street parking and loading areas will be provided, without

qreating undue noise, glare, odor or other detrimental effects upon adjoining properiies.
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(C) Please expiain how adequate and properly located utilities will be availabie or will be reasonably
provided to serve the proposed development. O 10 Aot LEMINg 1S e ¥
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(D) Please explain how additional buffering and screening, beyond that which is required by the
code, will be required in order to protect and provide compatibility with adjoining properties.
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(E) Please explain how signs, if any, and proposed exterior lighting will be so designed anc arranged

so as to promote traffic safety and 1o gliminate or minimize any undue glare, incompatibility, or
disharmony with adjoining properties. Light shields or other screening devices may be required.

Ve s IR TETR I = S a6 ke AR al et Aer PeCn ol Aneode e UL STty

\

oepy - TINe ST d gy nenyion Of oy o s YOS Wi el
Compaence U TN Col O oL Cocos . e un Y Tivauo
e TGN UE GIAC AN PR S AN RS AR

(F) Please explain how yards and open Spaces will be adequate to properly serve the proposed
development and o ensure compatibility with adjoining properties.
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(G} Please explain now the use, as proposed. wilt be in ~onformance with all stated provisions and
requirements of the City's Land Development Regulation.
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(H) Please explain how establishment and operation of the proposed use upon the particular
property involved will not impair the health, safety, welfare, or convenience of residents and workers
in the city.
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() Please explain how the proposed use will not constitute a nuisance of hazard because of the
number of persons who will atiend or use the facility, or because of the hours of operation, or
hecause of vehicular movement, noise, fume generation, or type of physical activity.
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(J) Please explain how the use, as proposed for development, will be compatible with the existing or
permitted uses of adjacent property. The proximity or separation and potential impact of the
proposed use (including size and height of buildings, access, location, light and noise) on nearby
property will be considered in the submitta and analysis of the request. The City may request project
design changes or changes to the proposed use 10 mitigate the impacts upon adjacent properties
and the neighborhood.
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'PLEASE NOTE:

(K) As an alternative t0 reducing the scale and/or magnitude of the project as stipulated in criteria {J)
above, the City may deny the request for the proposed use if the use is considered incompatibie, too
intensive or intrusive upon the nearby area and would result in excessive disturbance or nuisance
from the use aliering the character of neighborhood.

(L) Development and operation of the proposed use will be in full compliance with any additional
conditions and safeguards which the City Council may prescribe, inciuding but not limited to
reasonable time limit within which the acticn for which special approval is requested shali be begun
-~ f\r\mhln‘f:lr“ mr hﬁﬂ'] )



JOSEPH E. SMITH, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT - SAINT LUCIE COUNTY
FILE # 36002%8 OR BOOK 3300 PAGE 1372, Recorded 06/13/2011 at 09:37 AM
Doc Tax: §13196.40

Propared by and 1o be returned 1o:
Gery M. Dunke!, Esg.

Greenberg Traurig, A,

177 So. Flegler Drive, Suite 300E
‘West Palm Beach, FL 33401

with afwddress of P.O. Box —Swmart, Florida
inciude fheir respective heirs, successors, ¢xecutors, admimistrators, legal representatives and
assigns where the context requires or permits).

WITNESSETE:

Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and no/100 Dollars ($10.00) and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged by Grantor, does hereby grant, bargain, sell, convey and confirm unto Grantee all
of Grantor®s right, title and interest in and to that ceriain tract of parcel of land lying and being in
8t. Lucie County, Florida and being more particularly described as follows:

i 166, LYy T
PARK, PHASE II, according to the gt thereol)
¢ '3, Public Records ofSt. Lucie

erests estates, easements, !
al , equipm
pliances ances  th

(collectively the “Property”).

Subject only to those matiers listed on Exhibit “A” aftached
hereta.

NOTE TO RECORDER: THISIS A CONVEYANCE OF REAL PROPERTY SUBJECT

TO A MORTGAGE WITH AN OUTSTANDING PRINCIPAL BALANCE OF

$1,885,186.67. FLORIDA DOCUMENTARY STAMP TAX IS BEING PAID ON TBAT
PURSUANT TO E, B-4.013(2).

 382,484,698¢31103303.013860 ! :
[

C D
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This Deed is an absolule conveyance, and is not intended as security for any debt,
Grantor having sold the Property to Grantee for & fair and adequate comsideration with no
pdventage having been taken by Grantee of the relationship of the parties. This Deed is given in
the release of personal lisbility of Grantor under, and in lieu of foreclosure by

be, & merger of any lien of Grantec or Grantee's alfiliztes, or any other interest of Grentee o
Grantoo's affiliates with title to the Property; the parties hereto expressly agree that any interest
in sach liens and title to the Property be and remain at ail times SEPARATE and DISTINCT.

Grantor declares that this conveyance is freety and fairly made,
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Property, with gll and singular the rights, members and

appurtenances thereof, to the same being, belonging or in anywise appertaining to e only
t and behoof of Grantee forever in FEE SIMPELE.

proper use, benefi
AND Grantor will warrenty end forever defend the right and title to the Property unto
Grantee against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever.

By

William G. Fricks'Jr.
Managing Member

‘Witness

Gaoan & Scrog v

Print Name




OR BOOK 3300 PAGE 1374

1

STATE OF FLORIDA )
counTy ofF __ St Lupt

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 1 day of June, 2011, by
William G, Frick, Jr., a3 Managing Membet of Frick Properties, LLC, & Florida limited liability
compeny, on behalf of the company. He is [ personally known to me, or El’produced

. 0 ident

otary Poblic

=0

EO2Y
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SCHEDULE “A”

A

Permitted Exceptions

1. Taxes and assessments for the year 2011,

Restrictions as rI: 3
Assignment of Archn

ook 572, Page
Official Records Book 621, Page 2279; Official Records Bock 628, Page 1991; Official
Recards Book 634, Pege 1103, Official Records Book 678, Page 1387 and re-recorded in
Official Records Book 679, Page 2} 09; and Official Records Book 726, Page 2555 and
Assignment of Declarant’s Rights as recorded in Official Records Book 898, Page 1779
and Official Records Book 1016, Page 2247.

6. This subject property is located within the St. Lucie West Services District and is subject
to atsessments for benefits and taxes ievied by said District, all as set forth in the
Commissioner’s Report recorded in Official Records Book 683, Page 2008; Agrecment
filed in Official Records Book 929, Page 662, as affected by Final Judgment recorded in

_ rds G
ificate of|No
Agreement, T

.{ 7. License Agreemn
Carporation, St|

Cablevisien; Inc. and M of Florida,
rded in Official Records Book 757, Page
T

B. Non-Exclusive Erevocable License Agreement (as to use of platted easements), between
Thos. J. White Development Corp. and St. Lucie West Utilities, Inc. and Westem Energy
Services, Inc. a5 contained in instrument recorded in Official Records Book 768, Page

§50.

9. Non-Bxclusive Assignment of Easements by end between S, Lucie West Utdlities, Inc.,
and St Lucic West Services District as contained in the instrument and recorded in
Official Records Bocok 768, Page 657 which assignment, pursuant 0 that certain Quit
Claim Deed given by St. Lucie West Services District to Thos. J. White Developmeat
Corporation recorded in Official Records Book 893, Page 1840, has been limited to water
manggement  tracts, conservation tracts, any ingressfegress easernent specifically
Provi T to water and/oreqns on el

WP 352,454,698»31102903.01 3600 : ’__/
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|

|

rights in and to any maintenance buffer casements, lake maintenance easement, and water
management tract eascrnent and easement rights in any drainage caserment, other than a
private drainage easement, as shown on the plat of Plat Ne. 1 Prima Vista Boulevard as
recorded in Plat Book 26, Pages B-8G.

Resgrvations es recorded in Official Records Book 688,

taim Deed cial k B?JTBage\

10.  Assignment of Dedicetion and
gffected i

12.1 Assignment of edications recordeq in Official R

13\ Terms and conditio i
Policy ipAfavor of\Gt. i
1785, Page 2156,

14. Restrictive Covenants a3 1o various “non-uses”, 88 contained in the instrument recorded
in Official Records Book B19, Page 2477, Official Records Book 884, Page 2225;
Assignment of Developmental Rights, recorded in Official Records Book 1016, Page
9963 and Consent to Use, recorded in Official Records Book 926 Page 549 and Official
Records Book 1024, Page 345 and Amendment to Consent to Use, recorded in Official

Records Book 1240, page 1452,

15.  Agreement between St Lucie County, Florida and Thos. I. White Development
Corporation, o Interim Road Impact Tee Credit for St. Lucie West Development of
Regional Impact, recorded in Official Records Book 573, Page 303; Official Records
Boak 579, Page 2706; i 3, Page 2607; Officia! Records Book
al ial Racords Baok 808, Page

ok|1211, Pafe 5

s

icey District, regorded in Offirial
Eprovisions for special assessments.

18,  Restrictive Covenants, recprded in Official Records Book 762, Page 2110

19. Memorandum of Agreement between Thes. J. White Development Corporation and
Western Energy Services, Inc., as contained in instrument recorded September 25, 1991
in Official Records Book 756, Page 2624, assigned to Blizebethtown Gas Company dfola
City Gas Company of Floride, recorded January 26, 1993 in Official Records Book 825,
Page 1395 providing for the instaliation, operation and maintenance of propane and/or
nature} gas facility and digtribuiion systems.

20. Easement in favor of Flotida Power and Light Company, recorded i Cfficial Records

/ije 445. TN
B )
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‘ 21.  Condifions, restrictions and limitation as contained in Unity of Title, recorded in Official
Records Book 1798, Page 368. .

22,  Restrictions as contained in Deed recorded in Official Records Book 1016, Page 2230
and Official Records Book 1952, Page 1318.

t in favor of St. Lucie West Services District recorded in

SOPY



TC Property Venture, LLc
By: Seacoast National Bank, Manager ﬁ?“

815 Colorado Ave. e.
Stuart, FL 34994 ?&'G \ f\'&'&

o W
Letter of Authorization

To Whom It May Concern.

1, Kevin Picart, am the Senior Vice President of Seacoast Nationa! Bank which is the Managing Member
of TC Property Venture LLC the owner of Unit # 103 at 574 NW Mercantile Dr., Port St Lucie FL. 34986
{the “Property™) which houses the “Dance 4 Life Academy”.

“This letter authorizes Chelsea Fowler d/b/a Dance 4 Life Academy LLC to act as TC Property Venture
LLC’s agent solely for the purposes of obtaining permits and approvals from the City of Port Lucie and all
applicable local government agencies necessary for Dance 4 Life to lawfully conduct its business at the
Property. This authorization includes that certain Application for Special Exception Use submitted in April
2012 for Dance 4 Life at the Property.

The Property’s legal description is detailed below:
LOT 7, ST LUCIE WEST PLAT NO 166, ST. LUCIE WEST INDUSTRIAL PARK-PHASE 1l,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 43, PAGES 3,
PUBLIC RECORDS OF ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA.
Parcel ID# 3323-680-0014-000-2

If you have any questions, please call me at (772) 221-3098 or via email at:
kevin.picart/@seacoastnational.com.

Sincerely,

OWNER:

TC Property Venture, LLC

By: Seacoast National Bagk,
Managing Mem

mj/\ Drate: g !\U‘rk \’[’
K&in Picart,

Senior Vice President

Srate gf:- &‘W
County of YN

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing instrument was acknowledged
before me this i day of YT, 2012 by, Kevin Picart, as Senior
Vice President of Seacoast National Bank, who is (_ypersonally known
to me, or ( ) has produced as identification.

NOTARY PUBLIC Q’l/\b@'b\:__ @Q%

Name Printed: Cnrepen TS f’hg‘_

State of Vo yede at-large

My Commission expires: | Y- 20 ) 3

CHRESTIA J. BRADLEY

Lo ’:,’
SR, woary Publl - State of :\;r(t:;aa
g .2 My Comm. Expires Jan 4,

5 Commission # 00 a27071
d"% ponded Through National Hetary Agsi.




RECEWED
MAY 20 2812
RECIPROCAL PARKING AGREEMENT  PLANNING DEPARIEN

A ST QT

This Reciprocal Parking Easement Agreement (the “Agreement”) is made and
entered into this ___ day of May, 2012, by and between TC PROPERTY VENTURE,

LLC (the “Property Owner’), and DANCE 4 LIFE ACADEMY (the “Tenant”).

RECITALS

1. The Property Owner is the owner of that certain real property situated in St.
Lucie County, Florida, more particularly described as FRICK TECH IT, located at 562 &
574 NW Mercantile Place, Port St. Lucie, FL 348886 (the “Property”}).

2. The Tenant is the renter of that certain real property situated in St. Lucie
County, Florida, mare narticularly described as Unit # 103 at 574 NW Mercantile Place,
Port St. Lucie, FL 34986.

3. The parties hereto desire to impose certain rights of access for the mutual and
reciprocal benefit and complement of Property Owner and Tenant and the present and
future owners and occupants thereof, on the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth.

_ NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises and of the
covenants herein contained, the Property Owner and Tenant hereby covenant and
“‘agree that the Property and all present and future owners and occupants of the Property
shall be and hereby subject 10 the terms, covenants, easements, restrictions and
conditions hereinafter set for the in this Agreement, so that said Unit shall be
maintained, kept, sold and used in full compliance with and subject to this Agreement
and, in connection therewith, the parties hereto on behalf of themselves and their
respective SUCCESSOrs and assigns covenant and agree as follows:

AGREEMENTS

1. Definitions. For purposes hereof:

(a) The term “Property Owner’ shall mean the owner of the Property and the term
“Tenant' shall mean the lessee of Unit 103 at 574 NW Mercantile Place, and any and all
SUCCeSSOrs OF assigns of such persons as the owner or owners of fee simple title to all
- or any portion of the real property covered hereby, whether by sale, assignment,
"inheritance, operation of law, trustee's sale, foreclosure, of otherwise, but not including
the holder of any lien or encumbrance on such real property.

page 1 of 4



- (b) The term “Unit” shall mean the separately identified Unit of real property within
" the building now constituting a part of the real praperty subjected 10 this Agreement and
described as Unit 103 at 574 NW Mercantile Place, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986.

- {c) The term “Permittees” shall mean the tenant(s) or occupant(s) of the Unit and the
' respective employees, agents, contractors, customers, invitees and licensees of (i) the
© ‘Property Qwner, and/or (i) such tenant(s) or occupant(s).

- 2. Easement.

2 4 Grant of Reciprocal Easement. Subject to any express conditions, limitations
‘or reservations contained herein, the Property Owner and Tenant hereby grant,
" astablish, covenant and agree that Tenant shall be given the ability to utilize any of the
- available parking in the entire project known as Frick Tech li (at 562 & 574 NW
“Mercantile Place, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986}, for use by its customers between the hours
of 3:00pm to 10:00pm on weekdays and anytime on the weekend. ("Easement”).

- 2.2 Reasonable Use of Easement. The Easement herein above granted shall be

used and enjoyed by the Tenant and its Permittees in such a manner so as not to

. unreasonably interfere with, obstruct or delay the conduct and operations of the other
- businesses located within the Property.

3. Maintenance.

Tenant shall maintain the interior of its Unit, as well as the general cleanup of the
parking areas that the Tenant's customers use during the hours of operation. This is
 aside from the building and common area maintenance that is included in the rent.

: 4 Taxes and Assessments.

The Property Owner shall pay all taxes, assessments, or charges of any type levied
or made by any governmental body or agency with respect to the Property as outlined in
the lease agreement between Property Owner and Tenant.

5 No Rights in Public; No Implied Easements.

;:) éN’othing contained herein shall be construed as creating any rights in the general public
“‘or as dedicating for public use any portion of Frick Tech 1. No easements, except those
expressly set forth in paragraph 2 shall be implied by this Agreement.

6. Remedies and Enforcement.

6.1 All Legal and Equitable Remedies Available. In the event of a breach or
. threatened breach by the Property Owner, Tenant or its Permittees of any of the terms,
; ‘covenants, restrictions ot conditions hereof, each party shall be entitied forthwith to full
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~~ #hd adequate relief by injunction and for all such other available legal and equitable
remedies from the consequences of such breach, including payment of any amounts
_QUE and/or specific performance.

SES 6.2 Remedies and Enforcement. The remedies specified herein shall be
“scumulative and in addition to all other remedies permitted at law or in equity.

: PROPERTY OWNER AND TENANT WAIVE TRIAL BY JURY IN RESPECT OF
ANY DISPUTE AND ANY ACTION ON DISPUTE INVOLVING THIS AGREEMENT.
THIS WAIVER IS KNOWINGLY, WILLINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY MADE BY
. PROPERTY OWNER AND TENANT, AND PROPERTY OWNER AND TENANT
< HEREBY REPRESENT THAT NO REPRESENTATIONS OF FACT OR OPINION
- HAVE BEEN MADE BY ANY PERSON OR ENTITY TO INDUCE THIS WAIVER OF
HTRIAL BY JURY OR TO IN ANY WAY MODIFY OR NULLIFY ITS EFFECT. THIS
PROVISION 1S A MATERIAL INDUCEMENT FOR THE PARTIES ENTERING INTO
THIS AGREEMENT. PROPERTY OWNER AND TENANT ARE EACH HEREBY
AUTHORIZED TO FILE A COPY OF THIS SECTION IN ANY PROCEEDING AS
CONCLUSIVE EVIDENCE OF THIS WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. TENANT FURTHER
. REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS THAT IT HAS BEEN REPRESENTED IN THE
" SIGNING OF THIS NOTE AND IN THE MAKING OF THIS WAIVER BY
1 INDEPENDENT LEGAL COUNSEL, OR HAS HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO BE
“'REPRESENTED BY INDEPENDENT LEGAL COUNSEL SELECTED OF ITS OWN
FREE WILL, AND THAT IT HAS HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO DISCUSS THIS
WAIVER WITH COUNSEL.

7. Tem.

w The rights to easements, access, covenants, conditions and restrictions contained in
"this ‘Agreement shall be effective commencing on the date of recordation of this
Agreement in the office of the St. Lucie County Recorder and shall remain in full force
and effect throughout the term of the Lease dated April 18t 2012, uniess this Agreement
1s modified, amended, canceled or terminated by the Property Owner. Notwithstanding
iahy’thing to the contrary herein, this Agreement shall automatically terminate on
- December 31, 2015.

T
Pogn
-

© 1N WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the
date first written above.

PROPERTY OWNER:

i TC PROPERTY VENTURE LIL.C
S By: Seacoast Ngtoral Bapk, Managing Member

%1 Picart, Semor Vice President
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77 STATE OF FLORIDA )

. COUNTY OF _farfinn ) Nk

“ SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this Ox g day of May, 2012, by KEVIN PICART, as

- “Senior Vice President of Seacoast National Bank, Managing Manager of TG PROPERTY VENTURE
#71C, a Florida limited liability company, who took an oath and either is ¢/} personally known to me or ()
. has produced as identification.

NOT. \YQP LIC
N

{Signature) £

~Thas D. S8e0m S

(Print Name)

TRINA D. SESSOMS
7% Notary Public - State of Fiorld2
.% My Comm. Expires Dec 4, 2012
. o/s5  commission # DD 843206

Assn.

TENANT:

DANCE 4 LIFE ACADEMY

N 2 [/‘}/ada/

(Signature)

Clhelseo. Trnunler

(Print Name}

| 'STATE OF FLORIDA )

“COUNTY OF Mot ) - el Fower
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this 525 day of May, 2012, by elsn , as
' , of DANCE 4 LIFE ACADEMY . 2 Flonda , who took an oath and
eitheris () personally known to me or-Has produced as identitication.
NOTARY PUBLIC
wu %’L@
g, CHRESTIA J. BRADLEY 4 (Signarare) U _

SERech  yotary Public - State of Florita ;

% My Comm. Explres Jan 4, 2013 Chresia = Pred/

z F  Commission # 0D 827071 (Print Name) /

S onded Through National Notary Assf.
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